Timothy D. Paris P.E.
18 Shepherd Road
Westborough, Massachusetts 01581

508-330-5274
March 6, 2016

Abigail McCabe
Westwood Town Planner
50 Carby Street
Westwood, MA 02090

RE: 14 Washington Street, Westwood, Massachusetts
Hogan Tire Site Plan

Dear Ms. McCabe:
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Enclosed are the plans and design Documentation for the above referenced project. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 508-330-5274 or via email at timothy.paris @ verizon.net.

Sincerely,

CLADR

Timothy D. Paris, P.E.
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3. Address/Location of Property Subject to Hearing:

14 WASHINGTON ST 2 =
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4. Assessor's Map and Parcel Number(s): (6 ozH T"f 4
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6. Name of Applicant: - = s
Hoasy Tiee Cevrers  Inc O =

7. Applicant's Mailing Address:
PO BOx 722355
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8. Applicant's Telephone: (H)_GLI1-TG1 - %200 W) 1%] G332 -4000 %233
9. Applicant's E-Mail Address: eh
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10. Applicant Iis: Owner __ Tenant »_/ Licensee __ Prospective Purchaser __ Other ___
11. Name of Property Owner(s): — —
Thomas & Heagn, Inc

12. Property Owner's Mailing Address:

E_O B Z2235

WoBvReN , MA ®18F%

13.Deed Recorded in:

a. County Registry of Deeds, Book 4 19% Page (ﬂ‘f%
b. Registry District of the Land Court, Certificate Number
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14.Has any Application ever been filed with the Planning Board regarding this Property?

WLYes, When? __N)a_ 204
__No J

15.Has the Lot been surveyed by a Registered Land Surveyor?

ﬂes. When? 2.0\ '-Q'
_No

The Applicant hereby requests a public hearing before the Westwood Pianning Board and consents to pay for
the cost of all legal advertisements required by the Zoning Bylaw and/or Planning Board Rules and
Regulations, which will be billed directiy to the Applicant by the newspaper at a later date. The Applicant also
consents to pay for all costs required pursuant to applicable sections of the Westwood Zoning Bylaw and/or
Planning Board Rules and Regulations, unless expressly waived by the Planning Board, including all project
review fees, inspection fees, and costs assoclated transcription, In addition to all other fees, expenses and
costs in connection with the Planning Board’ﬁ review and evalualion of this Application.

Signed: g:—\tn'_.]\ . ‘PML.\E,L:*
Applicant (or Agent) Signatyre q e

£ dwnn A!AVBZ& A

Printed Name of Applicant
'®)
Signed: gdml«_/ L‘, WA &VLV:"‘
Property Owner(s) of Record Signature(s)
Edwned __ Hooa

Printed Name(s) of Property Owner(s) of Record = =
= o=
Date: = =
- E t
Eo, 0
Payments Received: Application Fee; $ a4 f
7T T
Project Review Fees: $ == —
(if applicable) 8 ,&3
Inspection Fees: 3

(if applicable)

Other Fees: $
(if applicable)

Page 3 of 3
Special Permit and EIDR Application Form
Revlsed through January 2016

Carby Street Municipal Building « 50 Carby Street « Westwood, MA 02050
www.westwgodma.qov/planning



DESIGN DOCUMENTATION
FOR
SITE PLAN
OF
14 WASHINGTON STREET
WESTWOOD, MASSACHUSETTS

MARCH 6, 2016

PREPARED FOR: ED HOGAN
Thomas Hogan, Inc.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROJECT NARRATIVE

LOCUS MAP

ABUTTERS LIST

SUBSURFACE SOIL DATA

HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS

DEP STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DOCUMENTATION

DRAIN PIPE SIZING CALCULATIONS

TRAFFIC DATA



Project Narrative

Thomas Hogan is proposing to renovate the building at 14 Washington Street, adding
garage bays to the side of the building. The site is located on the southeast corner of
Washington and Gay Streets. There is an existing one-story concrete block structure,
with a footprint of approximately 7500 square feet, and an extensive paved area with
approximately 25 parking spaces, on the site.

The site is located in the Local Business B zoning district, which requires 4,000
square feet and 50 feet of frontage. The lot contains 48,787 square feet and 255.5 feet of
frontage.

There is currently a commercial building on the site housing Hogan Tire. The
USDA Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) has mapped the soils on site as
Charlton-Hollis-Urban, which has a hydrologic soil type classification of type C for the
purpose of analysis. The NRCS indicates that the soil texture is fine sandy loam.

Proposed Site Development

The proposed building is a one-story 4882 square foot structure. The Westwood
Zoning By-law requires a total of 15 spaces based on 1105 square feet of office, 4882
square feet of storage and 2860 square feet of other (shop). The total area of impervious
surface on the site is being reduced by approximately 16%, from 26,250 square feet to
21,975 square feet.

Public water will be provided to the site via the public water main In Washington
Street and sewer disposal will be via public sewer. All other utilities will be provided to
the project from service connections to the mains in Church Street.

Stormwater Management

Currently, the existing drainage system onsite appears to have failed creating a
large puddle in the parking area after storms. The parking area is being re-graded and a
new drainage system is proposed to treat runoff prevent puddling. Runoff from the new
roof will be directed to subsurface infiltration systems to ensure that there will not be an
increase in runoff from the site and that the design meets the DEP Stormwater
Management Standards for recharge, and provides 80% removal of TSS to the maximum
extent practicable.

Groundwater Protection

In accordance with the requirements of the Westwood Zoning By-Law, and as shown in
the attached Hydrologic Analysis, the volume of runoff leaving the site is not increased,
in fact, there is a decrease in the volume of runoff leaving the site due to the proposed
infiltration of runoff from the new building.
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Traffic

The business at the project site is not changing, therefore the traffic generated by the site
is not expected to increase. The ITE trip Generation Manual indicates that a Tire Store is
expected to generate traffic as follows:

Daily per 1000 s.f.: 24.87 trips per day (28 %pass-by trips)

Morning Peak Hour per 1000 s.f.: 2.89 trips (63% in, 37% out)
Evening peak Hour per 1000 s.f.: 4.15 trips (43% in, 57% out)

Daily: 24.87 X 7.525 = 187 trips per day

Morning Peak Hour: 2.89 X 7.525 =22 trips (14 in, 8 out)
Evening Peak Hour: 4.15 X 7.525 = 31 trips (13 in, 18 out)

MassDOT traffic counts conducted near this location (Route 1A Dedham at the
Westwood town line) found 23,800 vehicles per day in 2001, 18,300 vpd in 2004 and
17,942 vpd in 2014. Traffic generated from this site contributes approximately 1% to the
total traffic on Route 1A. This project will have no impact on the volume of traffic on
Route 1A, because the traffic generated by the site is not anticipated to change.

Waivers Requested

Due to the fact that the project will not expand or change the business conducted at the
site, the proponents are requesting waivers from the following:

1. Preparation of a presentation model of the site: The most substantial changes proposed
are grading of the parking lot and upgrading of the drainage system, these changes would
be nearly invisible on a 20 scale model.

2. Lighting Plan, Photometrics: The proposed lighting is relatively modest, and not
substantially different from the existing lighting.



Environmental Impact

Preservation of landscape: The existing landscaping features will be preserved. No
expansion of the building or parking area is proposed. Additional plantings are proposed.

Relation of Buildings to the environment: The building has been in its current
environment for several decades, the re-grading of the parking area will allow additional
access points to the building.

Open space: The amount of open space available on the site is limited. There are small
wooded areas at the rear of the site; these areas will remain substantially unaltered.

Circulation, Traffic Impact and Alternative means of Transportation: As discussed
above, there are no expected traffic impacts to the surrounding area. Internal circulation
and parking is being improved by providing standard sized spaces and aisles. Given the
nature of the business, selling and installing tires on vehicles, it is not expected that
customers would find it useful to have access to alternative means of transportation to
access the site.

Stormwater drainage and Erosion Control: A primary reason for this project is to
correct the existing drainage problems on the site. Currently, the parking area regularly
accumulated a large puddle of stormwater after rainfall events, which takes several days
to dissipate. This proposal alleviates the problem and brings the site into conformance
with the stormwater standards.

Advertising Features: The size and type of the advertising features proposed is similar
to existing. Additional signage may be added in accordance with zoning bylaws.

Special Features: Except for the changes that are intended to improve the appearance of
the building and site, there will not be a significant change to the uses of the area in and
around the building.

Safety: The only changes to the site with an impact on safety are positive. The addition
of garage doors, will facilitate egress from the building in an emergency and correcting
the drainage problem in the parking area will improve safety and access to the site by
emergency vehicles and the public.

Heritage: The existing building has been in place for roughly half a century, and this
proposal replaces it with a similarly shaped building.

Microclimate: This proposal does not propose new structures, hard surface or the
installation of machinery that would have a negative impact on light, air or water
resources, noise, or temperature levels in the immediate environment.



Energy Efficiency: The proposed new building will incorporate the required insulation
requirements of the building code, which are substantially stricter than when the building
was constructed.

Detrimental Effects: After construction, the site will continue to operate as it has been,
in accordance with all applicable requirements regarding safety and other hazards.

Nearby properties: Adjoining properties to the south are screened from the site by
plantings.

Specific Standards for Washington Street: This site use is existing and the new design
is not substantially different, except for the addition of the sloped roof.

Air Quality: The existing business at the site will continue to operate in conformance
with all applicable air quality requirements.

Plants and Animals: The proposal does not include expansion into any areas that could
be considered plant or animal habitat, essentially, the same footprint is being utilized.

Vibration: The use of the site is not changing; no new equipment or procedures are
proposed that could produce vibrations.

Electrical disturbances: The use of the site is not changing; no new equipment or
procedures are proposed that could produce EMF emissions.

Historic and Archeological Sites: The project does not expand the use of the site, the
site is not historic and has no known archeological resources.

Solid Waste: Waste produced on site will be handled as it has in the past, in accordance
with all applicable requirements.



File Name: U:\New folder\westwood hogan\2016-Hogan\2016-hogan site plan.dwg Saved 3/4/2016 2:09 PM Plotted: Mar 04, 2016 2:49:26pm

Tab: SITE PLAN Plot Style: 1050C.ctb Plotted By: Paris, Timothy (DOT)

Timothy D. Paris, P.E.

CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES

8 SHEPHERD ROAD
WESTBOROUGH,
MASSACHUSETTS 01581

(508)330-5274
timothy.paris@verizon.net

SEC 24.

Q
(=)
Ww% Ng
\ i [~ ”‘ ' .27 RR SPK X 70 2 K el § l
) 740.25 26 " 14034
\ FTOW/V OF 7 —B—~__ 16" perr. tiope FounpaTon 7 a4
' =N WV/% LEpry ~_,DRAIN, CONNECT TO STREET
' PROP. PLANTINGESED 595, 139, Z 4 DRAIN, S=0.005%{TYP)
B % WITH LOW SHRUBS (SEE 136.27 / WOOD — ' : {K :
LANSCAPING DRAWI\{\IGS) &4 \ * AN 140.42 8
: / &8 3 \ B oo s
o N = - BIT. CONC. X
50 \ \\\ T0D4134.4 ~ \ S
3 14 ’ ”» — ) ’
b o S ; S 82°02'44" E SN 26757 e .
RIM=143.10 . 7 7 _n
39:9 (DMH A)\ 4 G | T\ O GiTZ 2 170'42ros e sl ‘
" oUT5138.8¢ @% U P = ﬁ _ R
< DN = ; LS L 4 |sphees
Y 4 TP /__SIS 2 — 5 CHAMBERS / R ~— |TBM-B
N ASE S 7 L v ===
S AR 7 R Il T
N\ / MR CONNECT DOWNSPOUTS 10— . o 2
A\ - 5 2 INFILTRATION SYSTEM. PROVIDE Ry © T~ —
S e < S ~ § PROPOSED BLDG. QVERFLOW OUTLETS (TYP.) N = ~
i g T OR_S 882 ot 1 STORY CONCRETE / (S|
S 4 S Bl 3002 Parcel ID 16-024 4= ANISVE
oY% |2 - 5 SPACES” | N — Y
12 5 1471302 PROPOSED BLDG 147.3 ! - iz —
(> NS FF=147.35 R , — ‘ , - g
SE s/ [ NS BF=136.85 WALL MOUNTED =g V| { O e R e T
=18 A LIGHTING WITH ° A T — ﬁu—\\\u%\\\ =
\\ L’% — 1 \_J 05, T ‘\5" : CUTOFF (TYP) E g // W e /7/;1’55/’[5‘2‘ STOCKADE FENCE ~ =
8 o R 8 . [ \
3 ST Ty T 1 s 144.7272 / 7 g < = @ 2.\ //7’%
<, C DS v\,' g
- y
LOCUS MAP —1"=1000’ 9 1465 R e = % TR | @/ / Now or Formerly
= 144 14554 / B
saib | 77 \ 14kao os 144t WA N A \ | JAMES V. & MARIA TERESITA DeSISTO
N 146x2 sl Parcel ID 16—-032
= \ — 47— \
DRAINAGE SCHEDULE NHQE\A ;{S = REMAINDER OF, Eé‘%gt 4URFA$ fB%D'N_GSE’A% //
LECEND 1=146.25 ., m ! A[Q)W EEDDETAILS) ////:////
SUBSURFACE INFILTRATION SYSTEM—1 (SIS—1) —_— PN 2 N\ s - 1 MmN\ VA ;////::/
5 X 10" X 4 CRUSHED STONE ® - SEWER MANHOLE TBM—AI =140 00.% BIT. CONC. \ 2 T 5000, —
BOTTOM OF STONE ELEV.=140.00 © - DRAN MANHOLE S 2) Yéunzr W/CLEANOUT (SEE Sy N 7 Affiggfgg'@f > %
1 —STORMTECH SC—740 CHAMBER ® - ELECTRIC MANHOLE S «\  ELEYATION DETAILS AT LEFT) 143,56 87 // a4 - — =
_ - ING SEfBAC S : [ [\ /
BOTTOM OF CHAMBER ELEV.=140.50 R \ - caben sdsiv A . P. [NL]P / A
,, _ @ - TELEPHONE MANHOLE = N 3 . | N | /635
8” INVERT IN = 139.50 L > STHRMCERTOR SC450i R J [T S/ 15 =
8” OUTLET STRUCTURE INVERT=141.70 @ - MANHOLE I~ i (B&E9 ol g | 1® BPACES ' o | ERE - & L
XX - HYORANT t‘j S DRAWINGS) X§ v e // N \1\' /8 <
SUBSURFACE INFILTRATION SYSTEM—2 (SIS—2) woO  — WATER SHUT OFF o g 5 okop| VERT | omanite cUR T T // 721/3 / Now or Formerly > OWNER / APPLICANT
5 X 26’ X 4 CRUSHED STONE 00 - GAS SHUT OFF = = //%- YA Y g DANIEL GRIFFIN & JAMES GRIFFIN v THOMAS E. HOGAN_ INC.
BOTTOM OF STONE ELEV.=133.50 awe —  WATER GATE Vs < G Parcel ID 16-030
3 —STORMTECH SC—740 CHAMBER B N_ 8 \ A N I S A N N i i (12 \ \ (] 5 , o 408 WASHINGTON STREET
BOTTOM OF CHAMBER ELEV.=134.00 e CAS cATE N : & [ 15 N & WOBURN, MASSACHUSETTS 01801
=134 N = sode & ) 3 L sRER Y8 | =
8” INVERT IN = 135.00 ®nr - TRAFFIC LIGHT POLE = S By *% 7 z Rl >
@ - PEDESTRIAN LIGHT POLE S 3L RS v 1IN ™ I A E - ] S
8 — AREA DRAIN = Sl S N 80%9°34” N N
CONSTRUCTION NOTES: S s e s L ——< L 00%951 W 15541 ARV RN 528 | |
XX —  LIGHT POLE QI =) &L o S 1464 ' STOC’“DE\QCE ' 445 Rees FOR'SCREENING, SEE 07 O
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREVENT THE DISCHARGE ~ " £LECTRIC. HANDHOLE S\ELu ‘ N \ N9 x INLET PIPE “LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR LOCATION % PROJECT ADDRESS
OF SEDIMENT OFFSITE OR INTO EXISTING CATCH NS B 6"INV=143.40 SIZE AND TYPE. Q HOGAN TIRE
BASINS DURING CONSTRUCTION. o el s < 14 WASHINGTON STREET
o Iy POLE = ® & i WESTWOOD, MASSACHUSETTS
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE TOWN WHEN © 05 = DOWN SPOUT S g s S $3 S —
THE INFILTRATION SYSTEM AREA IS EXCAVATED. THE 10D - TOP OF DEBRIS 3 S x IR Now or Formerly Now or Formerly Now or Formerly L REVISIONS
SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL A TBM — TEMPORARY BENCH MARK < g = N\ §§ SALVATORE J. ZINNO DAVID CONROY & MICHAEL J. REARDON & L DATE DESCRIPTION NO.
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE TOWN HAS INSPECTED THE ENT — ENTRANCE © \"éé Parcel 1D 16-025 JOSENILDA DaSILVA PINTO KATHRYN A. HOLTAUS P\i
EXCAVATION AND INDICATED THAT THE INSTALLATION VGC — VERTICAL GRANITE CURB > N Parcel ID 16-026 Parcel ID 16-027 A
CAN PROCEED. BT - BITUMINOUS S |\ \
CONC - CONCRETE = \| >~
3 CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL CATCH BASIN INLET S — TOP OF STEPS O L] o4 %
PROTECTION (SILT-SACK OR EQUAL) OR OTHERWISE C - TOP OF CURB < Bk S N ek o
PROTECT DRAINAGE INLETS FROM SILT LADEN 8C - BOTTOM OF CURB = ° ® h gs S
= ZONING: LBB DISTRICT
RUNOFF DURING CONSTRUCTION. R= — R ELEVATION )
/= — INVERT ELEVATION I I DATE: MARCH 6, 2016
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A CRUSHED o CENTERLINE OF TROUCH ~ REQUIRED PROVIDED
STONE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE TO MINIMIZE - BDH | LOT AREA 4000 S.F. 48,787 S.F.
TRACKING OF SEDIMENT OFF—SITE DURING EARTHWORK =/~ — SWQUARE FEET “ FOUNPM FRONTAGE 40 120.07 SCALE: 1" = 20
OPERATIONS. G5 - GRANITE BOUND WIDTH 40’ 120.07’ '
98— SIONE BOUND FRONT SETBACK 0’ 25’
5. THE USE OF FILL CONTAINING HAZARDOUS TH - THRESHOLD SIDE SETBACK 15 31.4°
MATERIALS OR WASTE IS PROHIBITED. FGC — FLUSH GRANITE CURB SEAR SETBACK e 314 SHEET 1 OF 2
RR = RAILROAD SBDH MAX. BLDG. COVERAGE  25% 10%
6. THE LIMITS OF WORK SHALL BE MARKED IN THE SPK - SPIKE g [OUND MAX. IMPERV. COVERAGE 80% 45%
FIELD PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. C - CURB INLET
7. SIGNIFICANT TREES SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING ) . ) PARKING CALCULATION SITE PLAN
CONSTRUCTION. e §® R=152.51 OF
G ) - LULL  (puBLIc - 40" wiDE) STREET OFFICE: 1105 S.F. @ 250 S.F. PER SPACE =4.5 SPACES
8. UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, THE E ELECTRIC N e anas 8% ﬁ;?ﬁos STORAGE: 4882 S.F. @ 2000 S.F. PER SPACE = 2.4 SPACES 14 WASHINGTON
STORMWATER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED AND 7 TELEPHONE gl =191t = OTHER: 2860 S.F. @ 500 S.F. PER SPACE = 7.6 SPACES
CLEANED AS NECESSARY. ° SEWER > BENCH MARK I TOTAL REQUIRED SPACES = 15 (14.5) SPACES STREET
OHW OVERHEAD WIRES PROVIDED: 24 SPACES
9. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE RESTRICTED TO
CERTAIN HOURS, SEE WESTON BY—LAWS, ART. 10,
I EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY CONDUCTED [WESTWOOD, MASSACHUSETTS

BY FRAMINGHAM SURVEY CONSULTANTS.

2016-hogan site plan.dwg Saved: 3/4/2016 2:09 PM Plotted: Mar 04, 2016 2:49:pm




SUBSURFACE INFILTRATION SYSTEM \

FINISHED GRADE

CLEANOUT WITH
MANHOLE COVER

NNNNN \\\\\\\\\ NN
NN NN P/

T

\

INFILTRATION SYSTEM OUTLET

NOT TO SCALE

EXISTING DOWNSPOUT
CUT EXISTING GUITER T0 LENCTH

PERFORATED OVERFLOW
/ CLEANOUT C4P

6" CAST IRON PIPE

FIN[SHED CRADE

6" CAST IRON PIPE
70 6" PVC ADAPTER

6" Pre

(s

~——_QUTIET INVERT ELEVATION

DOWNSPOUT CLEANOUT / OVERFLOW

NOT TO SCALE

EROSION CONTROL / CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING NOTES
AN EROSION CONTROL BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE DOWNSLOPE

LIMITS OF EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A STOCKPILE OF ADDITIONAL EROSION
CONTROL BARRIER MATERIALS FOR USE ONSITE AS NEEDED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE BARRIER ON A WEEKLY BASIS TO

ENSURE IT IS FUNCTIONING AS INTENDED.

ANY DAMAGED BARRIER SHALL

BE MAINTAINED OR REPLACED AS NECESSARY. ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT

SHALL BE REMOVED AS REQUIRED.
INSTALLED AS NECESSARY.

ADDITIONAL CONTROLS SHALL BE

STOCKPILED MATERIALS SHALL BE CONTAINED BY AN EROSION CONTROL

BARRIER.

DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH PERMANENT LAWN AS SOON

AS PRACTICAL.

IF WEATHER CONDITIONS PRECLUDE IMMEDIATELY

ESTABLISHING PERMANENT LAWN, THE USE OF EROSION CONTROL

BLANKETS MAY BE REQUIRED.

A STOCKPILE OF CRUSHED STONE SHALL BE KEPT ONSITE FOR USE IN
STABILIZING DRAINAGE CHANNELS, RIVULETS, AND AREAS OF CONCENTRATED
FLOW WHICH MAY DEVELOP AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES.

TEMPORARY SILTATION BASINS SHALL BE CREATED AS NECESSARY TO

CONTROL CONCENTRATED RUNOFF AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES.

BASINS AS REQUIRED.

CLEAN

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING SHALL BE DONE IN A MANNER WHICH
MINIMIZES EXPOSED EARTHWORKS TO THE EXTENT PRACTICAL.

ANY SEDIMENT TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC STREET FROM THE SITE SHALL BE

SWEPT AT THE END OF EACH DAY.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING

A.

B.

INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL BARRIER.

CLEARING & GRUBBING AS REQUIRED.
IN DESIGNATED AREAS FOR LATER REUSE.

ROUGH GRADING OF FILL.
FINISH GRADING.

INSTALLATION OF LOAM AND SEED.

STOCKPILING OF MATERIAL ONSITE

REMOVE EROSION CONTROL BARRIER AFTER DISTURBED AREAS ARE

STABILIZED.
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4. Contact a Concrete Pipe Division representative for further details not listed on this drawing.
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